State

Kerala
Mizoram
Tamil Nadu
Karnataka
Chandigarh
Gujarat
Maharashtra
West Bengal

Andhra
Pradesh
Himachal
Pradesh
Arunachal
Pradesh
Uttarakhand

NCT of Delhi
Sikkim
Meghalaya
Punjab
Assam

Uttar Pradesh
Haryana
Jharkhand
Chhattisgarh
Nagaland
Bihar

Rank

O 00 N O U A W N -

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Index
Score

0.652
0.621
0.592
0.589
0.567
0.555
0.554
0.554
0.547

0.546

0.542

0.539
0.520
0.513
0.497
0.497
0.489
0.489
0.485
0.475
0.474
0.462
0.457

Mean
years of
schooling

9.88
7.36
6.38
5.02
9.31
5.22
6.50
5.48
4.03

6.83
6.43

5.26
6.93
7.01
6.72
6.29
6.29
3.80
4.93
4.88
4.12
8.00
3.53

Financial
inclusion

(%)

70.60
57.40
77.00
59.40
79.60

48.6
45.30
43.50
66.30

68.80

56.60

58.50
64.40
63.50
54.40
58.80
45.40
54.60
45.60
45.10
51.30
38.90
26.40

Employm
ent
among
women
15-49

25.97
53.74
42.87
44.97
22.52
33.60
43.38
25.95
50.58

59.83
54.20

37.97
15.22
54.42
52.51
18.98
33.76
2491
26.11
45.64
59.81
63.15
31.13

Cellphone
use (%)

81.20
77.30
62.00
47.10
74.20

47.9
45.60
41.80
36.20

73.90

59.80

55.40
66.60
79.80
64.30
57.20
46.00
37.10
50.50
35.20
31.00
70.50
40.90

Parliamen
tary (%)

5.00
0.10
10.26
4.00
50.00
19.23
12.50
30.95
8.00

0.10
0.10

20.00
0.10
0.10
0.10
7.69

14.29

17.50
0.10
0.10
9.09
0.10
7.50

Females
who
participat
ein
decision
making

92.10
96.00
84.00
80.40
96.60

85.4
89.30
89.90
79.90

90.80
89.10

89.80
73.80
95.30
91.40
90.20
87.40
81.70
76.70
86.60
90.50
97.40
75.20

Sex ratio -
at birth

1.05
1.03
1.22
1.12
1.11
1.13
1.13
1.09
1.03

1.11

1.12

1.16
1.11
1.03
1.03
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.18
1.14
1.07
1.11
1.15

% females
allowed
to work if
suitable

40.76
14.29
33.68
30.58
77.78
39.20
49.22
65.09
40.55

81.39

41.11

80.08
60.34
64.81
77.27
80.41
57.51
83.88
62.86
67.33
86.45
85.00
67.26

Lifetime
Intimate
Partner
Violence
(%)

14.30
17.00
40.60
20.50
22.50

20.1
21.40
32.80
43.20

5.90
30.70

12.70
26.80

2.60
28.70
20.50
24.50
36.70
32.00
34.00
36.70
12.70
42.30

Organized
violence

0.04
1.64
0.11
0.16
3.70
1.93
0.90
0.69
2.34

0.58
6.43

0.02
1.58
15.23
5.19
1.64
15.25
0.31
0.62
4.02
9.91
33.41
2.35



Jammu &
Kashmir
Tripura

Rajasthan

Manipur

Indicator

Mean years of
schooling (15+)

Financial inclusion
(%) 15-49 year olds

Employment among
women 15-59

Cellphone use (%)
15-49

Parliamentary (%)

Females who
participate in
decision making
Sex ratio - at birth

% females who are
allowed to work if
there are suitable
jobs

Lifetime Intimate
Partner Violence (%)

Organized violence
(national)

24

25
26
27

0.441 5.44 60.30 29.00

0.424 6.70 59.20 33.89

0.412 3.17 58.20 54.11

0.396 10.79 34.80 56.17
Definition

Average number of years of education of women
ages 15 and older

Women having a bank or savings account that they
themselves use (%)

Employment rate for women ages 15-59
Women having a mobile phone that they
themselves use (%)

Percentage of seats held by women in Parliament of
India: LOK SABHA

Currently married women who usually participate in
household decisions (%)

Extent to which the sex ratio at birth (ratio of

number of boys born to number of girls born)

% females who are allowed to work if there are
suitable jobs

Ever-married women who have ever experienced
spousal violence (%)

Total number of battle deaths from state-based,
non-state, and one-sided conflicts per 100,000

54.20 0.10 84.00 1.10 72.58 9.40 175.93

43.90 0.10 91.70 1.00 73.68 27.90 37.92

41.40 4.00 81.70 1.26 77.13 25.10 10.61

63.10 0.10 96.20 1.46 41.33 53.10 84.32
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