State	Rank	Index Score	Mean years of schooling	Financial inclusion (%)	Employm ent among women 15-49	Cellphone use (%)	Parliamen tary (%)	Females who participat e in decision making	Sex ratio - at birth	% females allowed to work if suitable jobs	Lifetime Intimate Partner Violence (%)	Organized violence
		0.550	2.00	70.50	05.05	0.1.00		20.10	1.05			
Kerala	1	0.652	9.88	70.60	25.97	81.20	5.00	92.10	1.05	40.76	14.30	0.04
Mizoram	2	0.621	7.36	57.40	53.74	77.30	0.10	96.00	1.03	14.29	17.00	1.64
Tamil Nadu	3	0.592	6.38	77.00	42.87	62.00	10.26	84.00	1.22	33.68	40.60	0.11
Karnataka	4	0.589	5.02	59.40	44.97	47.10	4.00	80.40	1.12	30.58	20.50	0.16
Chandigarh	5	0.567	9.31	79.60	22.52	74.20	50.00	96.60	1.11	77.78	22.50	3.70
Gujarat	6	0.555	5.22	48.6	33.60	47.9	19.23	85.4	1.13	39.20	20.1	1.93
Maharashtra	7	0.554	6.50	45.30	43.38	45.60	12.50	89.30	1.13	49.22	21.40	0.90
West Bengal	8	0.554	5.48	43.50	25.95	41.80	30.95	89.90	1.09	65.09	32.80	0.69
Andhra Pradesh	9	0.547	4.03	66.30	50.58	36.20	8.00	79.90	1.03	40.55	43.20	2.34
Himachal Pradesh	10	0.546	6.83	68.80	59.83	73.90	0.10	90.80	1.11	81.39	5.90	0.58
Arunachal Pradesh	11	0.542	6.43	56.60	54.20	59.80	0.10	89.10	1.12	41.11	30.70	6.43
Uttarakhand	12	0.539	5.26	58.50	37.97	55.40	20.00	89.80	1.16	80.08	12.70	0.02
NCT of Delhi	13	0.520	6.93	64.40	15.22	66.60	0.10	73.80	1.11	60.34	26.80	1.58
Sikkim	14	0.513	7.01	63.50	54.42	79.80	0.10	95.30	1.03	64.81	2.60	15.23
Meghalaya	15	0.497	6.72	54.40	52.51	64.30	0.10	91.40	1.03	77.27	28.70	5.19
Punjab	16	0.497	6.29	58.80	18.98	57.20	7.69	90.20	1.12	80.41	20.50	1.64
Assam	17	0.489	6.29	45.40	33.76	46.00	14.29	87.40	1.13	57.51	24.50	15.25
Uttar Pradesh	18	0.489	3.80	54.60	24.91	37.10	17.50	81.70	1.14	83.88	36.70	0.31
Haryana	19	0.485	4.93	45.60	26.11	50.50	0.10	76.70	1.18	62.86	32.00	0.62
Jharkhand	20	0.475	4.88	45.10	45.64	35.20	0.10	86.60	1.14	67.33	34.00	4.02
Chhattisgarh	21	0.474	4.12	51.30	59.81	31.00	9.09	90.50	1.07	86.45	36.70	9.91
Nagaland	22	0.462	8.00	38.90	63.15	70.50	0.10	97.40	1.11	85.00	12.70	33.41
Bihar	23	0.457	3.53	26.40	31.13	40.90	7.50	75.20	1.15	67.26	42.30	2.35

Jammu & Kashmir	24	0.441	5.44	60.30	29.00	54.20	0.10	84.00	1.10	72.58	9.40	175.93
Tripura	25	0.424	6.70	59.20	33.89	43.90	0.10	91.70	1.00	73.68	27.90	37.92
Rajasthan	26	0.412	3.17	58.20	54.11	41.40	4.00	81.70	1.26	77.13	25.10	10.61
Manipur	27	0.396	10.79	34.80	56.17	63.10	0.10	96.20	1.46	41.33	53.10	84.32

Indicator	Definition	Source
Mean years of schooling (15+)	Average number of years of education of women ages 15 and older	Desai, Sonalde, and Reeve Vanneman. 2015. "India Human Development Survey-li (Ihds-li), 2011-12. Icpsr36151-V2." Ann Arbor, MI: Inter-university Consortium for Political and Social Research.
Financial inclusion (%) 15-49 year olds	Women having a bank or savings account that they themselves use (%)	International Institute for Population Sciences (IIPS), and ICF. 2017. "The National Family Health Survey (NFHS-4), 2015-16: India." Mumbai: IIPS. https://dhsprogram.com/pubs/pdf/FR339/FR339.pdf.
Employment among women 15-59	Employment rate for women ages 15-59	Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner, India. 2011. "2011 Census of India." India: Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India. http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011census/population_enumeration.html.
Cellphone use (%) 15-49	Women having a mobile phone that they themselves use (%)	International Institute for Population Sciences (IIPS), and ICF. 2017. "The National Family Health Survey (NFHS-4), 2015-16: India." Mumbai: IIPS. https://dhsprogram.com/pubs/pdf/FR339/FR339.pdf.
Parliamentary (%)	Percentage of seats held by women in Parliament of India: LOK SABHA	Parliament of India Lok Sabha House of the People. 2019. "Seventeenth Lok Sabha: Women Members State Wise." 2019. http://164.100.47.194/Loksabha/Members/Statewiselist_w.aspx.
Females who participate in decision making	Currently married women who usually participate in household decisions (%)	International Institute for Population Sciences (IIPS), and ICF. 2017. "The National Family Health Survey (NFHS-4), 2015-16: India." Mumbai: IIPS. https://dhsprogram.com/pubs/pdf/FR339/FR339.pdf.
Sex ratio - at birth	Extent to which the sex ratio at birth (ratio of number of boys born to number of girls born)	Office of the Registrar General, and Ministry of Home Affairs, Vital Statistics Division. 2017. "Vital Statistics of India Based on the Civil Registration System 2015." India. http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011-Documents/CRS_Report/crs_report%202015_23062017.pdf.
% females who are allowed to work if there are suitable jobs	% females who are allowed to work if there are suitable jobs	Desai, Sonalde, and Reeve Vanneman. 2015. "India Human Development Survey-li (Ihds-li), 2011-12. Icpsr36151-V2." Ann Arbor, MI: Inter-university Consortium for Political and Social Research.
Lifetime Intimate Partner Violence (%)	Ever-married women who have ever experienced spousal violence (%)	International Institute for Population Sciences (IIPS), and ICF. 2017. "The National Family Health Survey (NFHS-4), 2015-16: India." Mumbai: IIPS. https://dhsprogram.com/pubs/pdf/FR339/FR339.pdf.
Organized violence (national)	Total number of battle deaths from state-based, non-state, and one-sided conflicts per 100,000	UCDP - Uppsala Conflict Data Program. 2019. "UCDP Georeferenced Event Dataset." 2019. https://ucdp.uu.se/.